

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-0142

SCA EFiled: May 01 2023
10:32AM EDT
Transaction ID 69924748

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *ex rel.* PACHIRA ENERGY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE CINDY SCOTT, NORTHEAST NATURAL
ENERGY LLC, and NNE WATER SYSTEMS LLC,

Respondents.

Hon. Cindy Scott, Judge
Circuit Court of Monongalia County
Civil Action No. 18-C-369

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS, NORTHEAST NATURAL
ENERGY LLC and NNE WATER SYSTEMS LLC**

*Counsel for the Respondents Northeast Natural
Energy LLC and NNE Water Systems LLC*

Ancil G. Ramey [WV Bar No. 3013]
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
P.O. Box 2195
Huntington, WV 25722-2195
304.526.8133
ancil.ramey@steptoe-johnson.com

Jon C. Beckman [WV Bar No. 14238]
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
201 Chestnut Street, Suite 200
Meadville, PA 16335
jon.beckman@steptoe-johnson.com

Lori A. Dawkins [WV Bar No. 6880]
Bridget D. Furbee [WV Bar No. 6032]
Garrett M. Spiker [WV Bar No. 13921]
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, WV 26330
lori.dawkins@steptoe-johnson.com
bridget.furbee@steptoe-johnson.com
garrett.spiker@steptoe-johnson.com

Brian Gallagher [WV Bar No. 6592]
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
P.O. Box 1616
1000 Swiss Pine Way, Suite 200
Morgantown, WV 26504
brian.gallagher@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
V. ARGUMENT	
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
B. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PACHIRA SEEKS INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF CIRCUIT COURT RULINGS BASED ON ARGUMENTS NEVER RAISED	11
C. THE NOVEMBER 12 ORDER IS NOT “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS” UNDER WEST VIRGINIA LAW BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS LEGITIMATE AUTHORITY.....	15
1. Dissociation is an appropriate and complete remedy because the partnership may continue with the two remaining partners	15
2. Pachira has always alleged facts demonstrating that the Partnership was for a particular purpose—only after being dissociated did Pachira claim the Partnership was at will	18
3. The Circuit Court has the authority to grant the relief granted in the November 12 Dissociation Order because it equitably resolved Pachira’s claims	20
i. Pachira requested the relief granted in the Dissociation Order.....	25
ii. NNE and NNE WS requested Pachira’s dissociation at the June 22, 2022, Hearing.....	28
D. THERE IS NO HARM TO PACHIRA BECAUSE IT WILL RECEIVE THE VALUE OF ITS DISSOCIATED INTEREST IN THE WATER SYSTEM PARTNERSHIP THROUGH DUE PROCESS WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT IS ALLOWED TO PROCEED.....	29

1. NNE and NNE WS cannot affect the value of Pachira’s dissociated interest with future conduct because the valuation is effective as of November 12, 2021, pursuant to the Partnership Act	30
2. Pachira’s examples of “harm” in the Petition are profoundly misleading; the record developed over the past four and half years since the injunction hearing on September 19, 2018, demonstrates NNE and NNE WS’s proper conduct in contrast to Pachira’s harmful actions	32
3. The record demonstrates that Pachira’s actions, if allowed to continue, will harm NNE and NNE WS.....	34
E. BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT MANIFESTLY DISREGARD SUBSTANTIVE LAW OR RAISE NEW AND IMPORTANT PROBLEMS OR ISSUES OF LAW OF FIRST IMPRESSION, PROHIBITION IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	39
VI. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>68th Street Apts., Inc. v. Lauricella</i> , 362 A.2d 78 (N.J. Super. 1976)	18, 19
<i>BB Land LLC and JB Exploration I LLC v. Blackrock Enterprises LLC</i> , Civil Action 18-C-2 (April 25, 2022) (W. Va. Bus. Ct. Div.).....	25
<i>Bomyer v. Wyckoff</i> , 238 W. Va. 446, 796 S.E.2d 233 (2017).....	26
<i>CashCall, Inc. v. Morrissey</i> , No. 12-1274, 2014 WL 2404300 (May 30, 2014) (memorandum)	22
<i>Creel v. Lilly</i> , 354 Md. 77, 729 A.2d 385 (1999).....	20-21
<i>Est. of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , No. 18-0927, 2020 WL 8991834 (Oct. 30, 2020) (memorandum)	22
<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 197 S.W.3d 98 (Ky. 2006)	18
<i>Francis v. Bryson</i> , 217 W. Va. 432, 618 S.E.2d 441 (2005).....	22-24, 28
<i>Girard Bank v. Haley</i> , 460 Pa. 237, 332 A.2d 443 (1975)	19
<i>Kaufman v. Catzen</i> , 100 W. Va. 79, 130 S.E. 292 (1925).....	7-8
<i>Northeast Natural Energy LLC v. Pachira Energy, LLC</i> , 243 W. Va. 362, 844 S.E.2d 133 (2020)	passim
<i>Robertson v. Jacobs Cattle Co.</i> , 285 Neb. 859, 830 N.W.2d 191 (2013)	21
<i>State ex rel. Almond v. Rudolph</i> , 238 W. Va. 289, 794 S.E.2d 10 (2016)	12

<i>State ex rel. Hamrick v. Stucky</i> , 220 W. Va. 180, 640 S.E.2d 243 (2006)	11, 15
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996)	passim
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , 228 W. Va. 252, 719 S.E.2d 722 (2011)	12, 13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Suriano v. Gaughan</i> , 198 W. Va. 339, 480 S.E.2d 548 (1996)	10, 34
<i>Warnick v. Warnick</i> , 76 P.3d 316 (Wy. 2003)	21

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 37-4-3	5, 26
W. Va. Code § 47B-1-1	2
W. Va. Code § 47B-1-4(a)	22
W. Va. Code § 47B-2-2	16
W. Va. Code § 47B-4-5	25
W. Va. Code § 47B-6-1	25
W. Va. Code § 47B-7-1	5, 7, 26, 27
W. Va. Code § 47B-7-1(b)	30, 31
W. Va. Code § 47B-8-1	12
W. Va. Code § 47B-8-1(1)	18
W. Va. Code § 47B-8-1(9)	18
W. Va. Code § 47B-8-7	7, 26, 31
W. Va. Code § 53-1-1	1

OTHER

PARTNERSHIP LAW & PRACTICE § 1:1 (2021-2022)16
